
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3545
ANSWERED ON:12.12.2000
CHANGE OF LAND USE
KISHAN SINGH SANGWAN

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a): whether change of land use is permissible in Delhi;

(b): if so, the detailed procedure thereof; and

(c): the details of cases in which the change of land-use was permitted during each of the last two years?

Answer

MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI JAGMOHAN )

(a)&(b): Modification in the Master Plan for change of land use is done in accordance with the procedure laid down under Section 11-
A of Delhi Development Act, 1957 (Annexure-i).

(c): The information in this regard is being collected and would be furnished.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3545 FOR 12.12.2000.
MODIFICATIONS TO THE MASTER PLAN AND THE ZONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.
11A. MODIFICATIONS TO PLAN

(1) The Authority may make any modifications to the master plan or the zonal development plan as i t thinks fit, being modifications which, in its opinion, do not effect important alterations in the character of the plan and which do not relate to the extent of land-users or the standards of populations density.
( 2 ) T he Central Government may make any modifications t o the master p lan o r the zonal development p lan whether such modifications are of the nature specified in sub-section (I) or other-wise.
(3) Before making any modifications to the plan, the Authority or, as the case may be the Central Government shall publish a notice in such form and manner as may be prescribed by rules made in this behalf inviting objections and suggestions from any person with respect to the proposed modifications before such date as may be specified in the notice and shall consider all objections and suggestions that may be received by the Authority or the Central Government.
(4) Every modification made under the provisions of this sections shall be published in such manner as the Authority or the Central Government as the case may be, may specify and the modifications shall come into operation either on the date of the publication or on such other date as the Authority or the Central Government may fix.
(5) When the Authority makes any modifications to the plan under subsections (1) it shall report to the Central Government the full particulars of such modifications within thirty days of the date on which such modifications come into operations.
(6) If any question arises whether the modifications proposed to be made by the authority are modifications which effect important alterations in the character of the plan or whether they relate to the extent of land-uses or the standards of population density, it shall be referred to the Central Government whose decision thereon shall be final.
(7) Any reference in any other chapter, except Chapter III, to the master plan or the zonal development plan shall be construed as reference to the master plan or the zonal development plan as modified under the provisions of this section.
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